

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 20-1323

SITE A LANDOWNERS,
Plaintiff/Appellant

vs.

SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL AIRPORT AGENCY, CITY OF PELLA and
CITY OF OSKALOOSA,
Defendants/Appellees,

and

MAHASKA COUNTY
Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee

CITY OF PELLA and CITY OF OSKALOOSA,
Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF MAHASKA COUNTY
THE HONORABLE CRYSTAL S. CRONK
MAHASKA COUNTY DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. EQEQ088856

and

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE CRYSTAL S. CRONK
WASHINGTON COUNTY DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. EQEQ006593

**CITY OF PELLA'S, CITY OF OSKALOOSA'S, and SOUTH CENTRAL
REGIONAL AIRPORT AGENCY'S JOINT FINAL BRIEF**

Jason C. Palmer AT0006089
Benjamin R. Erickson AT0013758
801 Grand Avenue, Suite 3700
Des Moines, IA 50309-8004
Phone: (515) 243-4191
Fax: (515) 246-5808
E-Mail: palmer.jason@bradshawlaw.com
erickson.benjamin@bradshawlaw.com

Mark Weinhardt
THE WEINHARDT LAW FIRM
2600 Grand Avenue, Ste. 450
Des Moines, IA 50312
Phone: (515) 564-5270
Email: mweinhardt@weinhardtlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR CITY OF PELLA and CITY OF
OSKALOOSA

Amy Beattie
BRICK GENTRY P.C.
6701 Westown Parkway, Ste. 100
West Des Moines, IA 50265
T: (515) 274-1450
F: (515) 274-1488
E: amy.beattie@brickgentrylaw.com

David T. Bower
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1600
Des Moines, IA 50309-3899
Telephone: (515) 283-3100
Facsimile: (515) 283-3108
Email: dbower@nyemaster.com

ATTORNEYS FOR SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL
AIRPORT AGENCY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 6

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 12

ROUTING STATEMENT 19

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 20

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 25

ARGUMENT..... 29

I. THE 28E AGREEMENT FOR A REGIONAL AIRPORT IS A PROPER APPLICATION OF THE GOVERNING LAW AND IS LEGALLY ENFORCEABLE REGARDING ALL PARTIES. 29

A. Iowa Code Chapter 28E Exists Precisely to Enable Projects Like the Regional Airport. 30

B. The Subject 28E Agreement Is Not an Improper Delegation of Legislative and Police Powers. 32

C. The Chapter 28E Procedures for Obtaining and Developing Property Are Consistent with Statutory and Constitutional Requirements...... 38

1. To the Extent Condemnation is Necessary to Build the Regional Airport, the 28E Agreement Violates Neither Due Process Nor Iowa Eminent Domain Statutes. 38

2. Chapter 28E Allows for the County to Agree to Exercise its Authority Over Roads and Zoning...... 44

D. The Mahaska County Board of Supervisors’ Grant of Authority to the South Central Regional Airport Agency Does Not Impermissibly Limit the Authority of Future Boards...... 45

E. For Municipalities to “Jointly Exercise” Their Powers Under Iowa Code Chapter 28E, the Municipalities Need Only be Able to Generally Exercise the Power Within Their Jurisdiction. 49

II. IOWA CODE CHAPTERS 330 AND 330A POSE NO BARRIER TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF THIS REGIONAL AIRPORT..... 54

A. Iowa Code Chapters 330 and 330A Do Not Expressly Preempt Iowa Code Chapter 28E from Being Used to Construct the Regional Airport..... 55

B. Implied-Field Preemption Does Not Prohibit the Parties’ Use of Chapter 28E to Construct the Regional Airport..... 60

C. Implied-Conflict Preemption Does Not Prohibit the Parties’ Use of Chapter 28E to Construct the Regional Airport. 63

III. THERE IS NO CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION OF THE “ONE PERSON-ONE VOTE” PRINCIPLE..... 64

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE CITIES’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON MAHASKA COUNTY’S COUNTERCLAIM. 67

CONCLUSION..... 71

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 72

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION 72

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 73

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE..... 74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aldrich v. Tracy</i> , 269 N.W. 30 (Iowa 1936)	34, 46
<i>Arkansas-Missouri Power Co. v. City of Kennett, Mo.</i> , 78 F.2d 911 (8th Cir. 1935)	36
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.</i> , 566 U.S. 673, 132 S.Ct. 2073, 182 L.Ed.2d 998 (2012).....	66
<i>Barnes v. Department of Housing and Urban Development</i> , 341 N.W.2d 766 (Iowa 1983)	53, 57, 58, 59
<i>Bunger v. Iowa High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 197 N.W.2d 555 (Iowa 1972)	35
<i>Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Authority v. Hensler</i> , 83 Cal. App. 4th 556 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000)	36, 54
<i>Campbell v. Delbridge</i> , 670 N.W.2d 108 (Iowa 2003)	29
<i>Clarke Cty. Reservoir Comm’n v. Robins</i> , 862 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 2015)	35, 53, 60
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S.Ct. 3249, 87 L.Ed.2d 313 (1985).....	66
<i>City of Davenport v. Seymour</i> , 755 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2008)	61
<i>City of Humboldt v. Knight</i> , 120 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1963)	46
<i>City of Oakland v. Williams</i> , 15 Cal.2d 542, 103 P.2d 168 (Cal. 1940)	53, 54

<i>City of San Buenaventura v. Karno</i> , 2012 WL 5987533 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)	44
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456, 108 S.Ct. 1910, 100 L.Ed.2d 465 (1988).....	66
<i>Collier v. Springdale</i> , 733 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1984)	39
<i>Colwell v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 923 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 2019)	35
<i>Dacy v. Village of Ruidoso</i> , 114 N.M. 699, 845 P.2d 793 (1992)	44
<i>Ehm v. Bd. of Trs. of Metro. Rapid Auth. of San Antonio</i> , 251 Fed.Appx. 930 (5th Cir. 2007).....	65
<i>Estermann v. Bose</i> , 296 Neb. 228, 892 N.W.2d 857 (2017)	37, 38
<i>Ferguson v. Exide Technologies, Inc.</i> , 936 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 2019)	56
<i>Finley v. Astrue</i> , 601 F.Supp.2d 1092 (E.D. Ark. 2009).....	66
<i>First State Bank v. Clark</i> , 635 N.W.2d 29 (Iowa 2001)	29
<i>Goings v. Chickasaw Cnty., IA</i> , 523 F.Supp.2d 892 (N.D. Iowa 2007).....	66
<i>Goreham v. Des Moines Metro. Area Solid Waste Agency</i> , 179 N.W.2d 449 (Iowa 1970)	52, 59
<i>Green v. City of Cascade</i> , 231 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1975)	63
<i>Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metropolitan Kansas City, Mo.</i> ,	

397 U.S. 50, 90 S.Ct. 791, 25 L.Ed.2d 45 (1970).....	65
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010)	55, 60
<i>Iowa Arboretum, Inc. v. Iowa 4-H Found.</i> , 886 N.W.2d 695 (Iowa 2016)	68
<i>Iowa Farm Bureau Fed. v. Env't. Protection Com'n</i> , 850 N.W.2d 403 (Iowa 2014)	34, 46
<i>Iowa Mortgage Ctr., L.L.C. v. Baccam</i> , 841 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013)	68
<i>Kennedy v. Civil Srv. Comm'n of City of Council Bluffs</i> , 654 N.W.2d 511 (Iowa 2002)	35
<i>Kopecky v. Iowa Racing and Gaming Comm'n</i> , 891 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 2017)	56
<i>Lewis Consol. Sch. Dist. of Cass Cnty. v. Johnston</i> , 127 N.W.2d 118 (Iowa 1964)	60
<i>Madden v. City of Iowa City</i> , 848 N.W.2d 40 (Iowa 2014)	55, 61, 62, 63, 64
<i>Mall Real Estate, L.L.C. v. City of Hamburg</i> , 818 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa 2012)	61
<i>Marco Dev. Corp. v City of Cedar Falls</i> , 473 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 1991)	34, 45, 48
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307, 96 S.Ct. 2562, 49 L.Ed.2d 520 (1976).....	66
<i>NevadaCare, Inc. v. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 783 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 2010)	69, 70, 71
<i>Owens v. Brownlie</i> , 610 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2000)	39

<i>Petition of Chapman,</i> 890 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2017)	51
<i>Public Hosp. Dist. No. 1 of King Cty. v. University of Washington,</i> 182 Wash. App. 34, 327 P.3d 1281 (2014).....	49
<i>Ramirez-Trujillo v. Quality Egg, L.L.C.,</i> 878 N.W.2d 759 (Iowa 2016)	51, 52
<i>Redevelopment Agency v. Norm’s Slauson,</i> 173 Cal. App. 3d 1121 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985)	43
<i>Rex Realty Co. v. City of Cedar Rapids,</i> 322 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 2003)	39, 40
<i>Royal Indemn. Co. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 786 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2010)	69
<i>Sailors v. Bd. of Educ. of Kent Cnty.,</i> 387 U.S. 105, 87 S.Ct. 1549, 18 L.Ed.2d 650 (1967).....	65
<i>Schadendorf v. Snap-On Tools Corp.,</i> 757 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 2008)	51
<i>Schneiders v. Town of Pocahontas,</i> 213 Iowa 807, 234 N.W. 207 (1931)	36
<i>Snouffer v. Cedar Rapids & M. City R. Co.,</i> 118 Iowa 287, 92 N.W. 79 (1902)	36
<i>State ex rel. Dickey v. Besler,</i> 954 N.W.2d 425 (Iowa 2021)	24
<i>State v. Mathias,</i> 936 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 2019)	35
<i>State v. Pickett,</i> 671 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2003)	48

<i>State v. Veach</i> , 630 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 2000)	57
<i>Sycamore, LLC v. City Council of Iowa City</i> , 939 N.W.2d 121 (Table), 2019 WL 3716364 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 7, 2019)	34
<i>Taylor v. Drainage Dist. No. 56</i> , 167 Iowa 42, 148 N.W. 1040 (1914)	42, 43
<i>Terminal Enters., Inc. v. Jersey City</i> , 54 N.J. 568, 258 A.2d 361 (1969).....	49
<i>Tuttle Bros. & Bruce v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 176 F. 86 (8th Cir. 1910)	46
<i>Warren Cnty. Bd. of Health v. Warren Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 654 N.W.2d 910 (Iowa 2002)	35
<i>Weizberg v. City of Des Moines</i> , 923 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2018)	29
Statutes:	
Iowa Code § 4.1(30).....	56
Iowa Code § 6B.1(2).....	41
Iowa Code § 6B.2A.....	41
Iowa Code § 6B.2B	40, 41
Iowa Code § 6B.2D.....	41
Iowa Code § 28E.1.....	31, 38, 55
Iowa Code § 28E.2(2)	50
Iowa Code § 28E.3.....	33, 44, 47, 50, 51, 52, 53
Iowa Code § 28E.4.....	33, 52

Iowa Code § 28E.5(1)	48
Iowa Code § 28E.7	47
Iowa Code § 28E.14.....	47
Iowa Code § 306.17	45
Iowa Code § 330.2	62
Iowa Code § 330.3	62
Iowa Code § 330.4	56
Iowa Code § 330A.3	56
Iowa Code § 330A.17	57
Iowa Code § 331.301(3)	61
Iowa Code § 331.301(4)	63, 64
Iowa Code § 364.2(2).....	61
Iowa Code § 364.2(3).....	63, 64
Iowa Code § 403A.5	58
Iowa Code § 403A.24	59
Neb. Rev. Stat. §13-802.....	38
Other Authorities:	
IOWA CONST., Art. III, § 38A	61, 63
IOWA CONST., Art. III, § 39A	61, 63
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(e).....	72

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(f)	72
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1).....	72
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(2).....	72
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(a).....	20
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....	20
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d)	19
Iowa R. Civ. Pro. 1.801(1).....	22
62 C.J.S. <i>Municipal Corporations</i> § 139, at 281–82 (1949)	34, 45
<i>Relocation</i> , Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary (11 th ed. 2003).....	70
